geographical area constituting the normal construction labor market, have passed a Journeyman 
Construction Local Union of the I.B.E.W. or 

have been certified as a Journeyman Wireman by any Inside Joint Apprenticeship and Training 
Committee, or have at least twelve thousand (12,000) hours experience in the trade, and, who have been 
employed in the trade for a period of at least one year in the last four years in the geographical area covered 
by the Collective Bargaining Agreement. 

Group I status shall be limited to one local union at one time.

[...]

her Group I local union, the Business Manager of the new Group I status local union shall by electronic 
means notify the Business M  

GROUP II 

I.B.E.W. or have been certified as a Journeyman Wireman by any Inside Joint Apprenticeship and 
Training Committee or have at least twelve thousand (12,000) hours experience in the trade. 

GROUP III 

geographical area constituting the normal construction labor market, and who have been employed for at 
least six months in the last three years in the geographical area covered by the Collective Bargaining